

No. 18-2385

---

---

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

---

JEFFERSON B. SESSIONS, III, Attorney General of the United States,  
*Defendant-Appellant*

v.

LARRY E. HATFIELD,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee.*

---

Appeal From The United States District Court  
for the Southern District of Illinois,  
Case No. 3:16-cv-383  
The Honorable J. Phil Gilbert, Presiding

---

BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE LARRY E. HATFIELD

---

Thomas Maag  
Peter Maag  
MAAG LAW FIRM LLC  
22 W Lorena Ave  
Wood River, IL 62095  
Phone: 618.216.5291  
Fax: 618.551.0421  
tmaag@maaglaw.com  
maag@maaglawfirm.com

Roderick Thomas  
Megan L. Brown  
Stephen J. Obermeier  
Wesley Weeks  
Krystal B. Swendsboe  
WILEY REIN LLP  
1776 K Street NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
Phone: 202.719.7000  
Fax: 202.719.7049  
rthomas@wileyrein.com  
mbrown@wileyrein.com  
sobermeier@wileyrein.com  
wweeks@wileyrein.com  
kswendsboe@wileyrein.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee*

Appellate Court No: 18-02385

Short Caption: Hatfield v. Sessions

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
I. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
II. STATUTORY BACKGROUND .....	7
III. DISTRICT COURT DECISION .....	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT .....	18
I. SECTION 922(G)(1) IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO MR. HATFIELD UNDER THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S TWO-STEP FRAMEWORK FOR ANALYZING SECOND AMENDMENT CLAIMS. ....	20
A. Mr. Hatfield Falls Within the Scope of the Second Amendment. ....	20
1. Mr. Hatfield Seeks to Exercise His Core Second Amendment Rights. ....	21
2. Mr. Hatfield’s Nonviolent Felony Conviction Does Not Exclude Him from the Second Amendment’s Protections. ....	22
a. The Historical Record Is Inconclusive Regarding Whether <i>Violent</i> Felons Are Protected by the Second Amendment.....	23
b. The Historical Record Is Conclusive that <i>Nonviolent</i> Felons Fall Squarely Within the Second Amendment’s Protections.....	24
c. Fundamental Second Amendment Rights Are Not Analogous to Other Non-Fundamental Rights that Can Be Forfeited by Citizens Upon Conviction for a Felony. ....	29
d. The Case Law Cited by the Government Is Inapplicable or Distinguishable.....	31
B. As Applied to Mr. Hatfield, § 922(g)(1) Cannot Survive the Requisite Judicial Scrutiny.....	34

1.	The District Court Correctly Applied Heightened Intermediate Scrutiny.....	35
2.	The Application of § 922(g)(1) to Mr. Hatfield Does Not Even Satisfy Standard Intermediate Scrutiny. ....	38
a.	In Evaluating Mr. Hatfield’s As-Applied Challenge, the Court Should Consider the Facts Surrounding Mr. Hatfield’s Conviction. ....	39
b.	The Government Has Failed to Demonstrate that Disarming Mr. Hatfield Advances an Important Government Objective.....	44
c.	Even if the Government Can Establish an Important Objective, It Cannot Establish that the Application of § 922(g)(1) to Mr. Hatfield Is Substantially Related to that Objective. ....	46
i.	<i>The Government Fails to Provide Evidence Demonstrating a Substantial Relationship Between Disarming Individuals Like Mr. Hatfield and Curbing Armed Mayhem. ....</i>	47
ii.	<i>The Restoration of Rights Program Amounts to a Congressional Recognition that the Statute Is Overbroad. ....</i>	48
iii.	<i>The Statute Is Also Overbroad Because Felonies Do Not Always Constitute Serious Crimes. ....</i>	50
iv.	<i>The Statute Is Also Unconstitutionally Under-Inclusive. ....</i>	52
II.	SECTION 922(G)(1) IS <i>PER SE</i> UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS APPLIED TO MR. HATFIELD BECAUSE IT IMPOSES A COMPLETE BAN ON MR. HATFIELD’S SECOND AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	55
	CONCLUSION.....	57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adams v. United States ex rel. McCann</i> , 317 U.S. 269 (1942).....	50
<i>Almengor v. Schmidt</i> , 692 F. Supp. 2d 396 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), .....	40
<i>Atchison, Topeka &amp; Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. Pena</i> , 44 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 1994) .....	32
<i>Baldwin v. New York</i> , 399 U.S. 66 (1970).....	25
<i>Bannon v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 464 (1895).....	24, 25, 26
<i>Bean v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, and Firearms</i> , 253 F.3d 234 (5th Cir. 2001) .....	49
<i>Binderup v. Att’y Gen. U.S.</i> , 836 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	29
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 651 F.3d 684 (7th Cir. 2011) ( <i>Ezell I</i> ) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ezell v. City of Chicago</i> , 846 F.3d 888 (7th Cir. 2017) ( <i>Ezell II</i> ).....	35
<i>Field Day, LLC v. Cty. of Suffolk</i> , 463 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	40
<i>First Nat. Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978).....	46

*Hamilton v. Pallozzi*,  
848 F.3d 614 (4th Cir. 2017) .....32

*Hickey v. A.E. Staley Mfg.*,  
995 F.2d 1385 (7th Cir. 1993) .....39

*Jackson v. City & Cty. of San Francisco*,  
746 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 2014) .....56

*Jerome v. United States*,  
318 U.S. 101 (1943).....24, 25, 26

*Johnson v. United States*,  
135 S. Ct. 2551 (2015).....39, 41, 42, 43

*McDonald v. City of Chicago*,  
561 U.S. 742 (2010).....*passim*

*Parker v. Lyons*,  
757 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2014) .....30

*Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Ariz.*,  
135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....53

*Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union*,  
521 U.S. 844 (1997).....15

*Richardson v. Ramirez*,  
418 U.S. 24 (1974).....30

*Segovia v. United States*,  
880 F.3d 384 (7th Cir. 2018) .....30

*Sessions v. Dimaya*,  
138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....39, 41, 42, 43

*Solem v. Helm*,  
463 U.S. 277 (1983).....52

*United States v. Bean*,  
537 U.S. 71 (2002).....4, 9, 10, 50

*United States v. Chovan*,  
735 F.3d 1127 (9th Cir. 2013) .....25, 26, 29

*United States v. Conant*,  
116 F. Supp. 2d 1015 (E.D. Wis. 2000) .....30

*United States v. Hoflin*,  
880 F.2d 1033 (9th Cir. 1989) .....51

*United States v. McNab*,  
331 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2003) .....52

*United States v. Moore*,  
666 F.3d 313 (4th Cir. 2012) .....32

*United States v. Pruess*,  
703 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2012) .....32, 33

*United States v. Rozier*,  
598 F.3d 768 (11th Cir. 2010) .....33

*United States v. Scroggins*,  
No. 3:07-cr-258 (N.D. Tex. Aug. 6, 2007), ECF No. 1.....32

*United States v. Skoien*,  
614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010) .....*passim*

*United States v. Soderna*,  
82 F.3d 1370 (7th Cir. 1996) .....29

*United States v. Torres-Rosario*,  
658 F.3d 110 (1st Cir. 2011).....33

*United States v. Watson*,  
423 U.S. 411 (1976).....24, 25, 50

*United States v. Williams*,  
616 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2010) .....*passim*

*Wrenn v. Dist. of Columbia*,  
864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....56

*Yancey v. United States*,  
621 F.3d 681 (7th Cir. 2010) .....27, 37, 49

*Yates v. United States*,  
135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015).....51

**Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1 .....8  
18 U.S.C. § 111(a) .....54  
18 U.S.C. § 112(b) .....54  
18 U.S.C. § 113(a)(5).....54  
18 U.S.C. § 115(b)(2)(B) .....54  
18 U.S.C. § 547 .....11  
18 U.S.C. § 548.....11  
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20).....16, 53  
18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....*passim*  
18 U.S.C. § 924(a)(3).....16, 54  
18 U.S.C. § 925(c) .....*passim*  
18 U.S.C. § 930(a) .....16, 55  
18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....*passim*  
18 U.S.C. § 1082 .....11  
18 U.S.C. § 1301 .....11  
18 U.S.C. § 1463 .....11  
18 U.S.C. § 1501 .....54  
18 U.S.C. § 1519 .....51  
18 U.S.C. § 1751(e) .....54

18 U.S.C. § 2342(a) .....11

29 U.S.C. § 530.....4

Act of Oct. 3, 1961, Pub. L. No. 87-342, 75 Stat. 757 .....8

Armed Career Criminal Act, 18 U.S.C. § 924(e)(2)(B). .....41

Omnibus Crime Control and Safe Streets Act of 1968, Pub. L. 90-351,  
82 Stat. 197 .....2, 8

Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213 (codified  
at 18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(20)(A)).....8, 16, 53

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 101(a)(43)(F).....42

National Firearms Act of 1938, Pub. L. No. 75-785, 52 Stat. 1250,  
1251.....7

Railroad Unemployment Insurance Act, 45 U.S.C. § 351.....5

Treasury, Postal Service, and General Government Appropriations  
Act, 1993, Pub. L. No. 102-393, 106 Stat. 1729 .....10

**Other Authorities**

138 Cong. Rec. S2674-04 .....49, 50

Douglas Husak, *Overcriminalization: The Limits of the Criminal Law*  
(2009).....51

*Federal Crimes*, Heritage Foundation (June 16, 2008) .....50

The Address and Reasons of Dissent of the Minority of the  
Convention of the State of Pennsylvania to Their Constituents,  
1787.....23

H.R. Rep. No. 104-183 .....49

Harvey Silverglate, *Three Felonies a Day: How the Feds Target the  
Innocent* (2011).....51

Horace L. Wilgus, *Arrest Without a Warrant*, 22 Mich. L. Rev. 541,  
572-573 (1924).....25

United States Sentencing Guidelines App. C, Amend. 678 (2011).....8  
Wayne R. LaFave, 1 Subst. Crim. L. § 2.1(c) (3d ed. 2017).....24
